
 

 
 
 

Wednesday, 13 September 2023 
 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

D WEST, P HOGAN, T DE FREITAS, J FINCH, J GORDON, 
P HENNESSY, P HESKETH, K JUCKES, S LAWTON AND 
K LLOYD 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the CABINET/COMMITTEE ROOM, 52 DERBY STREET, 
ORMSKIRK L39 2DF on THURSDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 at 7.00 PM at which your 
attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey 
Chief Operating Officer 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

  
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

 
2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 

 

 
3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

Note:  No other business is permitted unless, by reasons of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency.  
 

 

 

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey  
Chief Operating Officer 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Head of Legal and Democratic Services in 
advance of the meeting.  (For the assistance of members a checklist 
for use in considering their position any particular item is included at 
the end of this agenda sheet.)   
 

1 - 2 

 
5.   DECLARATIONS OF A PARTY WHIP  

In accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rule 
16, Members must declare the existence of any Party Whip, and the 
nature of it, when considering any matter in the following categories: 
  

-        The review of any decision of Cabinet or 
-        The performance of any Member of the Cabinet 

  
N.B. The Secretary of State believes whipping is incompatible with 
Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

 

 
6.   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

Residents of West Lancashire, on giving notice, may address the 
meeting to make representations on any item on the agenda except 
where the public and press are to be excluded during consideration of 
the item.  The deadline for submissions is 10.00am on Friday 15/09/23. 
A copy of the public speaking protocol and form to be completed is 
attached.  
 

3 - 6 

 
7.   MINUTES  

To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 
June 2023. 
 

7 - 10 

 
8.   ITEMS FROM THE MEMBERS' UPDATE INCLUDED ON THE 

AGENDA AT THE REQUEST OF A MEMBER  
No Requests Received. 
 

 

 
9.   MEMBERS ITEMS / CCFA (COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION)  

There are no items under this heading. 
 

 

 
10.   PROGRESS REVIEW COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL 

IMPROVEMENTS INC. COMMUNITY ORCHARDS  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation, 
Housing & Resources, providing an update in relation to The 
Community Environmental Improvements, including Community 
Orchards Project, and supporting slides. 
 

11 - 32 

 
11.   PROGRESS REVIEW LITTER CLEARANCE IN WEST LANCS. 

INC.FLY-TIPPING & GROT SPOTS  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation, 
Housing & Resources, providing an update of the Litter Clearance In 
West Lancs, including Fly-Tipping & Grot Spots Project. 
 
 

33 - 72 

 
12.   WORK PROGRAMME  73 - 74 



 

To consider the work programme and note the dates of future 
meetings. 
 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Democratic Services on 01695 585384 
Or email Member.Services@westlancs.gov.uk 
 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK) 
 

PERSON IN CHARGE:  Most Senior Officer Present 
ZONE WARDEN:   Member Services Of
[...]
e, L39 2DF or 
Email: member.services@westlancs.gov.uk 
 
If you require any assistance regarding your attendance at a meeting 
(including access) or if you have any queries regarding your submission 
please contact Member Services on 01695 585384 
 
Note:  This page will be published. 

Page 6

mailto:member.services@westlancs.gov.uk


 

CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 8 June 2023 

 Start: 7.00 pm 
 Finish: 7.45 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: D West (Chairman)  
 P Hogan (Vice Chairman)  
 
Councillors: Mrs M Westley T De Freitas 
 J Finch J Gordon 
 P Hennessy K Juckes 
 S Lawton K Lloyd 
   
In attendance: Paul Charlson, Head of Planning and Regulatory Services 

Adam Spicer, Assistant Solicitor 
Kirsty Breakell, Democratic Services Officer 
Helen Peek, Democratic Services Officer 
Jacky Denning, Democratic Services Manager 
 
 

  
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies. 

  
2   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 There were no changes to the Membership of the Committee. 

  
3   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

 
 There were no urgent items of business. 

  
4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

  
5   DECLARATIONS OF A PARTY WHIP  

 
 There were no declarations of Party Whip. 

  
6   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
 There were no items under this heading. 

  
7   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 9 March 2023, be received 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 8 June 2023 

 

 

8   THE ROLE OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 Members received a presentation from the Democratic Services Manager, advising 
Members of the role of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: The Presentation be noted. 
  

9   TASK & FINISH GROUP - COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENTS, 
INCLUDING COMMUNITY ORCHARDS - MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2023  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Task & Finish Group - Community 
Environmental Improvements, Including Community Orchards, held on Thursday 16 
March 2023, be noted.  
  

10   TASK & FINISH GROUP - SHOP FRONT IMPROVEMENTS - MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 21 MARCH 2023  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Task & Finish Group - Shop Front 
Improvements, held on Tuesday 21 March 2023, be noted.  
  

11   TOPIC SCORING EXERCISE AND TASK AND FINISH GROUP OVERVIEW  
 

 Consideration was given to the report contained on pages 19-24 of The Book of 
Reports, which provided the Committee with an update on the progress of the four 
Task and Finish Groups.  
 
The Chairman invited the Democratic Services Officer to present the report to the 
Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
A.  That the decision of the Annual Council held on 17 May 2023, not to establish 

Task and Finish Groups under the remit of the Corporate and Environmental 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, be noted.  

 
B.  That given the change of governance arrangements in May 2024, to a 

Committee system, no additional topics be sought for 2023/24. 
 
C.  That the work undertaken and current position in relation to the four Task and 

Finish Groups, as set out in paragraph 4, be noted. 
 
D.  That the outstanding tasks in relation to 'Community Environmental 

Improvements, Including Community Orchards Task & Finish Group' and the 
'Litter Clearance In West Lancs, Including Fly-tipping and Grot spots Task & 
Finish Group', be continued in 2023/2024 and reported directly to this 
Committee. 

 
E.  That following the decision at Annual Council on 17 May 2023, work in relation 

to Ormskirk Market T&FG, and the Shop Front Improvements T&FG, be 

Page 8



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 8 June 2023 

 

 

ceased with immediate effect and it be noted that the £50k budget provision 
allocation to Shop Front improvements will remain unspent. 

  
12   ITEMS FROM THE MEMBERS' UPDATE INCLUDED ON THE AGENDA AT THE 

REQUEST OF A MEMBER  
 

 There were no items under this heading. 
  

13   MEMBERS ITEMS / CCFA (COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION)  
 

 There were no items under this heading. 
  

14   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 RESOLVED: The Work Programme be noted.  
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 

Page 9





 
 

 
 
CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 21 
SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 
 

 
Report of:  Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing & Resources 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holders: Councillors A Yates  
 
Contact for further information: Dan Massey (Ext. 5265) 
   Email: daniel.massey@westlancs.gov.uk  
   Gillian Wossick, (Ext. 3424)  
   E-mail: gillian.wossick@westlancs.gov.uk 
    
 
SUBJECT:  RECOMENDATIONS FROM COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL 

IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING COMMUNITY ORCHARDS, TASK & 
FINISH GROUP 

 
 
Wards affected: Skelmersdale, Burscough and Ormskirk 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide an update to committee on the actions completed to plant the orchards 

at six sites in West Lancashire. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL OVERVIEW 

& SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
2.1 That the update be noted. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In November 2020, West Lancashire Borough Council (the Council) adopted a new 

'Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan 2030' (Strategy) to assist in the delivery 
of the Council's aspiration to be carbon neutral by 2030 at the latest, to be 
committed to climate action in other areas and to progress towards a low carbon 
West Lancashire. 

 
3.2 The Strategy identified seven key priority areas for action, they are:  

1. Delivering a carbon neutral Council,  
2. Sustainable procurement,  
3. Transport and travel,  
4. Residential buildings,  
5. Commercial activity,  
6. Community action and the  

Page 11

Agenda Item 10

mailto:daniel.massey@westlancs.gov.uk
mailto:gillian.wossick@westlancs.gov.uk


7. Natural environment. 
[...]
dale, Tanhouse 

Results
In favour: 14 (93%) 
Unsure: 1 (7%)
Not in favour: 0 (0%)

P
age 29



 Kiln Lane playing fields, Skelmersdale

Results
In favour: 17 (85%) 
Unsure: 2 (10%)
Not in favour: 1 (5%)

 Manor Road Park, Burscough
Results
In favour: 20 (87%) 
Unsure: 0 (0%)
Not in favour: 3 (13%)

P
age 30



Next Steps

Approximate Date Action By

Autumn/Winter 
2023/4

Webpage and QR Code 
Signs

Parks and Countryside Services

November 2023 Staff training Parks and Countryside Services to train 
Clean and Green teams

P
age 31



www.westlancs.gov.uk

Gillian Wossick
Environmental Sustainability Manager

Gillian.wossick@westlancs.gov.uk

Dan Massey
Outdoor Recreation Manager

Daniel.massey@westlancs.gov.uk 

P
age 32

mailto:Gillian.wossick@westlancs.gov.uk
mailto:Daniel.massey@westlancs.gov.uk


 
 

 
 
CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:                    
21st  SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 
 

 
Report of: The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing & Resources 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holders: Councillor Neil Furey 
 
Contact for further information: Stephen Bissette (Ext 5290) 
                                           Email: stephen.bissette@westlancs.gov.uk  
       
 
SUBJECT:  UPDATES FOR THE LITTER CLEARENCE IN WEST LANCS, 

INCLUDING FLY TIPPING AND GROT SPOTS TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP 

 
 
Wards affected: All Wards 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1      This report is to provide an update to the committee on the actions completed for  
           the Litter Clearance in West Lancashire, including Fly Tipping and Grot Spots. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL OVERVIEW 

& SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 That the update in this report be noted to show the progression of the project. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 It was agreed at the last Corporate and Environmental Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on 31st May 2023 that due to the significant progress that has been 
made with the Litter Clearance in West Lancashire, includin
[...]
co Schools, to invite the 58 Primary Schools within West Lancashire to 
enter a competition to design a Poster showing their 'Eco School Ethos. 
Winning schools will receive a Character Bin and will receive an educational 
visit by the Environmental Enforcement Team. 

 
There were 56 entries received from 4 primary schools: 
 

• Burscough Village Primary School, Burscough 
• Pontville School, Ormskirk 
• Hesketh-with-Becconsall All Saints CE School, Hesketh Bank 
• St Johns RC Primary School, Burscough 

 
The 6 winning entries (Appendix 1) for the Eco School competition were chosen 
by the Portfolio Holder for Street Scene.   
 
Burscough Village Primary School, and St Johns RC Primary School, Burscough 
were presented with their character 'Monster' bin by the Mayor Cllr Maureen Nixon 
on 13th July 2023. 

Page 34



 
The Council's Environmental Enforcement Team have contacted both schools to 
arrange a follow up educational visit and are awaiting dates from the schools. 

 
           Pontville School, Ormskirk and Hesketh-with-Becconsall All Saints CE School, 

Hesketh Bank could not be finalised before the summer term break. The character 
'Monster' bins will be presented during the autumn term 2023. 

   
           A follow up educational visit from the Council's Environmental Enforcement Team 

will follow within a month of the presentation. 
 
 

3. Volunteer litter picking: 
(a)   Handbook for Volunteer Litter Picking Groups/Individuals 
(b) Gifting Litter Picking Equipment to Volunteer Groups/Individuals, 
including litter pickers, bags, hazard tape and Hi Vis tabards with logo 
(Community Litter Picking Volunteer) 

 
(a)  The Litter Picking Volunteer Group Handbook is completed and will be supplied 
to volunteer groups (Appendix 2) 
 
(b) The litter picking equipment is in stock and has been gifted to the following 
groups: 

1. Ormskirk Scout Group  
2. Skelmersdale Litter Picking Group  

 
(c) There are currently 16 groups registered with the Counc
[...]
ate impact. 

6. CONSIDERING THE IMPACT 

If there is a negative impact what action can be 
taken to mitigate it? (If it is not possible or desirable 
to take actions to reduce the impact, explain why 
this is the case (e.g. legislative or financial drivers 
etc.). 

 
 
N/A 
 
 

What actions do you plan to take to address any 
other issues above?  

 
No action 
 
 
 

Page 70



7. MONITORING AND REVIEWING 

When will this assessment be reviewed and who will 
review it? 

Areas will be included on Clean and Green 
schedule's. 
Area will be reviewed by Clean and Green Area 
Managers 

 

Page 71





CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 

 
 

14 December 
2023 
 

 
• West Lancashire Leisure (WLCL) Annual Report (Serco) 

 
• Progress review – Litter Clearance in West Lancs, inc fly-

tipping & Grot spots (previously T&FG).  
 

• Progress review – Community Environmental Improvements, 
inc Community Orchards (previously T&FG).  
 

• Review of Public Conveniences (TBC) 
 

• Items from the Members’ Update (as advised) 
 

• Members’ Items/CCFA (as advised) 
 

• Future Work Programme 
 

 7 March 2024  
 

 
• Crime and Disorder Scrutiny – To consider a presentation from 

a representative of West Lancashire Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP) Paul Charlson / Cliff Owen 

 
• Progress review – Litter Clearance in West Lancs, inc fly-

tipping & Grot spots (previously T&FG).  
 

• Progress review – Community Environmental Improvements, 
inc Community Orchards (previously T&FG).  
 

• Items from the Members’ Update (as advised) 
 

• Members’ Items/CCFA (as advised) 
 

 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 12




	Agenda
	4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	6 PUBLIC SPEAKING
	Public Speaking Form, 13/12/2017 Council

	7 MINUTES
	10 PROGRESS REVIEW COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENTS INC. COMMUNITY ORCHARDS
	Equality Impact Assessment
	Community Orchards Report Appendix 1
	Community Orchards Update 0923

	11 PROGRESS REVIEW LITTER CLEARANCE IN WEST LANCS. INC.FLY-TIPPING & GROT SPOTS
	Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendix 1 - Primary School Competition winners
	Appendix 2 - Litter picking volunteer group - Handbook (Sep2023)
	Appendix 3 - Borough improvements before and after
	Appendix 4 - equality-impact-assessment-form

	12 WORK PROGRAMME
	Corporate and Environmental Overview & Scrutiny Committee
	Work Programme 2023/24




Minutes of the meeting


 

CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 21 September 2023 

 Start: 7.00 pm 
 Finish: 7.40 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: D West (Chairman)  
 P Hogan (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors: T De Freitas J Finch 
 J Gordon K Juckes 
 S Lawton K Lloyd 
 T Marsh-Pritchard  
 
In attendance:  Councillor Neil Furey (Portfolio Holder for Street Scene) 
 
Officers: Kathryn Sephton, Head of Environmental Services 

Adam Spicer, Assistant Solicitor 
Dan Massey, Outdoor Recreation Manager 
Stephen Bissette, Clean & Green Operations Manager 
Jacky Denning, Democratic Services Manager  

  
15   APOLOGIES  

 
 An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Paul Hennessy. 

  
16   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillor Hesketh and the appointment of Councillor Marsh-Pritchard for this 
meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups. 
  

17   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no items of urgent business. 
  

18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
  

19   DECLARATIONS OF A PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no declarations of Party Whip. 
  

20   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

 There were no items under this heading. 
  

21   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2023, be received as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 21 September 2023 

 

 

  
22   ITEMS FROM THE MEMBERS' UPDATE INCLUDED ON THE AGENDA AT THE 

REQUEST OF A MEMBER  
 

 There were no items under this heading. 
  

23   MEMBERS ITEMS / CCFA (COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION)  
 

 There were no items under this heading. 
  

24   PROGRESS REVIEW COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENTS INC. 
COMMUNITY ORCHARDS  
 

 The Outdoor Recreation Manager introduced the report of the Corporate 
Director of Transportation, Housing and Resources, as contained on pages 
11 to 32 of the Book of Reports, which provided an update to the Committee 
on the actions completed to plant the orchards at six sites in West 
Lancashire.   
  
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following:  

       Tree Planting Policy being drafted 
       Tree seed planting 
       Removal of fallen fruit 
       Fruit variety and types of trees 

  
RESOLVED: That the update be noted.  

  
25   PROGRESS REVIEW LITTER CLEARANCE IN WEST LANCS. INC.FLY-TIPPING 

& GROT SPOTS  
 

 The Clean & Green Operations Manager introduced the report of the 
Corporate Director of Transportation, Housing and Resources, as contained 
on pages 33 to 72 which provided an update to the Committee on the actions 
completed for the Litter Clearance in West Lancashire, including Fly Tipp and 
Grot Spots. 
  
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following: 

       Community Skip days 
       Fly tipping and camera evidence 
       Education – school visits and freshers week attendance 

  
RESOLVED: That the update showing the progression of the project be 
noted.  

  
26   WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 RESOLVED:  That the updated Work Programme be noted. 
 



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 21 September 2023 

 

 

 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


